
PARTS LIST

WELLS BLOOMFIELD, LLC

2 ERIK CIRCLE, P. O. Box 280 Verdi, NV 89439

www.wellsbloomfield.com

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

telephone: 775-689-5703

fax: 775-689-5976

361 

p/n PL361  Rev. B                           080311  cps 

30# OPEN FRYPOT FLOOR FRYERS 
WFAE-30F 

 
CONTENTS 

Description          page 
 
Parts List  ………………………………………………….. 2 
Cabinet …………………………………………………….. 3 
Electrical …………………………………………………… 4 
Filter Pump and Wand ……………………………………. 5 
Accessories & Removeable Components ………………. 6  
 

PL361 



PART # DESCRIPTION 

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

21647 BRUSH, CLEANING ELEMENT 90º 

21711 FILTER PAPER (pk 100) 

21713 LEG ADJ. 6” TO 7-1/4” 

21646 CASTER, RIGID 5” 

22685 FRY BASKET 

22442 FILTER POWDER (pk 9) 

22515 PADDLE, STIRRING CHICKEN 

22516 BRUSH, CLEANING FRYER (HI TEMP) 

23188 HOSE & WAND ASSEMBLY 

  

  

ELECTRICAL 

50131 TERMINAL BLOCK 3P 85A 

50198 SWITCH, UNIMAX 

50516 LIGHT, SIGNAL AMBER 240V 

53192 SWITCH, ON/OFF 

57465 TERMINAL BLOCK 4P 115A 

57779 CONTACTOR 3P 208V 40A 

61907 SWITCH, ROCKER 

64834 BUZZER 220V 

64887 SWITCH, MICRO 120V 15A 

64904 SWITCH, TOGGLE W/SEAL 

66663 THERMO, HI-LIMIT SAFETY 

66688 THERMO, TEMP CONTROL 

67085 INSULATOR, MICROSWITCH 

67366 MOTOR, LIFT 

69275 ELEMENT, HEATING 208V 9000W 

69276 ELEMENT, HEATING 240V 9000W 

69550 SWITCH, ROCKER POWER 

501205 MOTOR, FILTER PUMP 115/230V 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 

PART # DESCRIPTION 

MECHANICAL 

50483 BEARING, ROLLER (pk 6) 

51973 HANDLE, DOOR 

61713 DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRYER 

62504 CLAMP, SAFETY FRYER (pk 4) 

65653 KNOB, CONTROL 2.25 OD x.25 SHAFT 

66446 SCREEN, FILTER 

66474 O-RING VITON .5 ID x.63 OD (pk 5) 

66480 LEG ADJ. 6” TO 7-1/4” 

66502 MAGNET, DOOR 

66692 CHECK VALVE 3/8NPT 

66711 CONDENSATE PAN 

66720 FITTING, SUCTION LINE  

66722 PANEL, RIGHT SIDE 

66723 PANEL, LEFT SIDE 

66724 CLAMP, FRYPOT 

66717 RESERVOIR, FILTER 

66744 HOLDER, FILTER PAPER 

67016  VALVE, DRAIN T-HANDLE 

67322 CLAMP, TOP PANEL 

67339 FRYPOT ASSEMBLY 

67343 PIN, HOLD-DOWN LID 

67345 HINGE, LID 

67349 PIVOT, CRADLE 

67353 CRADLE 

67361 ACTUATOR, CRADLE LIFT 

67379 KIT, RETRO CONTROL PANEL 

67384 COVER, FRYPOT (LID) 

68469 TIMER 40 MIN 240V 60HZ 

66863 KIT, ELEMENT GASKET 

69572 DOWEL, CLEANOUT 

69816 VALVE, DRAIN BALL1-1/4” 

69826 CAM, ACTUATOR 

69828 KIT, RETRO CRADLE LIFT ASSY 

500249 HANDLE, FRY BASKET 

500527 GUARD ROD ASSEMBLY 

501231 PUMP, FILTER 

501847 FLITER LEAF ASSY (optional) 

501900 O-RING, FILTER LEAF 

502289 HOSE ASSY SS .6 OD x 9.5” 

502391 DECAL, CONTROL PANEL  

504309 VALVE, 3-WAY SS 

PART # DESCRIPTION 

HARDWARE, etc. 

50177 WASHER, FIBER 1/2”NPTx.O31” 

51040 BUSHING, HEYCO 7/8” 

51053 NUT 8-32 KEPS Ni (pk 100) 

53971 SCREW 10-32x3/8” PAN HEAD Ni 

54284 POP RIVET 3/32Dx1/8” 

55485 NUT 1/4-20 SS (pk 100) 

55736 NUT 8-32 KEPS GREEN (pk 10) 

57748 FITTING, CONDUIT STRAIGHT 3/8” 

60670 SCREW 1/4-20x3/8” SS 

60680 SCREW 10-32x1-1/2” SS (pk 10) 

67357 BUSHING, CRADLE LIFT ROD 

500102 STRAIN RELIEF 1”NPT 

8706-21 TUBE, SILICONE .375 ID x 24.25” 

8706-109 FITTING,FLEX CONDUIT 3/8 x 90º 

  

  

  

  

  

LITERATURE & DOCUMENTATION 

49721 WIRING DIAGRAM WFAE-30F 

49747 WIRING SCHEMATIC WFAE-30F 

303700 ADDENDUM, OPMANUAL (WAND) 

306840 WIRING DIAGRAM WFAE-30F (WAND) 

306841 GLD WFAE-30F (WAND) 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
L361  S

ervice P
arts List - W

FAE
-30F Fryer 



WFAE-30F  CABINET COMPONENTS 

HANDLE, DOOR
51973

COVER, FRYPOT
67384

PIN, HOLD DOWN COVER
67343 (2 places)

BLOCK, HINGE
67345 (2 places)

ASSEMBLY, FRYPOT
67339

ASSEMBLY,
CRADLE LIFT ACTUATOR

69828

*BUSHING

67351 (2 places)

CLAMP, FRYPOT
66724 (2 places)

CLAMP, TOP FRYER
67332 (2 places)

TUBE, SILICONE
.375 IDx 24-1/4”

8706-21

FACEPLATE
502391

GUARD
500527

ASSEMBLY, DOOR
61713

(includes 51973
HANDLE)

HANDLE, DOOR
(only) 51973

CONDENSATE
TRAY 66711

FITTING,
SUCTION LINE

66720

MAGNET, DOOR
66502

LEG, ADJUSTABLE
6” to 7-1/4”

66480 (2 places)

CASTER, RIGID 5”
21646 (2 places)

NOT SHOWN
PANEL, RIGHT SIDE 66722
PANEL, LEFT SIDE 66723

3 

P
L3

61
  S

er
vi

ce
 P

ar
ts

 L
is

t -
 W

FA
E

-3
0F

 F
ry

er
 



P
L361  S

ervice P
arts List - W

FAE
-30F Fryer 

4 

WFAE-30F  ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 

CONTROL BOX

FRYPOT

LOW
ER

CONTROL PANEL

UPPER
CONTROL PANEL

*MOTOR, LIFT

67366

WASHER,
FIBER
50177

*INSULATOR,

MICROSWITCH
67085

*MICROSWITCH

50198
*ACTUATOR,

LIFT 67361

*BEARING,

TRACK
50483

*BUSHING

67351 (2 places)

LIFT ASSEMBLY
SWITCH

FRY/OFF/FILTER
69550

LIGHT,
SIGNAL AMBER
50516 (4 places)

SWITCH, BUZZER
65651

BUZZER 64835

TIMER ASSEMBLY
68469

ELEMENT, HEATING 208V 9000W 66664
ELEMENT, HEATING 240V 9000W 66691

SAFETY CLAMP
ELEMENT, 502332

(6 places)

GASKET, ELEMENT
66863

THERMOSTAT,
TEMPERATURE CONTROL

66688

KNOB, TEMP. CONTROL
65653

THERMOSTAT,
HI-LIMIT SAFETY

66663

SWITCH, FILTER
67052

CONTACTOR
3P 40A 208V 57779
3P 40A 240V 57780

TERMINAL BLOCK
3P (DOMESTIC) 50412
4P (EUROPEAN) 57465

*

*

*

*

*THESE PARTS AND

ASSOCIATED FASTENERS
INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY,
CRADLE LIFT ACTUATOR

69828

*

* FITTING, FLEX
CONDUIT 3/8 x 90º

8706-109

*CAM, ACTUATOR

69826



P
L3

61
  S

er
vi

ce
 P

ar
ts

 L
is

t -
 W

FA
E

-3
0F

 F
ry

er
 

5 

WFAE-30F  PUMP AND WAND COMPONENTS 

FLEX LINE, SUCTION
.75” OD x 16.5” LONG

502287

WASHER, FIBER
50177

MOTOR, FILTER
1ø 125/230v 50/60 Hz

501205

PUMP, FILTER
501231

CHECKVALVE
3/8 NPT FEMALE x

3/8 NPT MALE
66692

FLEX LINE, DISCHARGE
.6” OD x 9.5” LONG

502289

DRAIN VALVE
W/HANDLE
67016

FRYPOT
OUTLET

FRYPOT
OUTLET

FRYPOT
INLET

FRYPOT
INLET

CHECKVALVE
3/8 NPT FEMALE x

3/8 NPT MALE
66692

FLEX LINE, DISCHARGE
.6” OD x 9.5” LONG

502289

OIL WAND
& HOSE ASSY

23188

VALVE, 3-WAY
504309

part of 23188

PUMP/MOTOR

MICROSWITCH
120V 15A

64887

STANDARD FRYER

FRYER W/ OPTIONAL OIL WAND & DRAIN SAFETY SWITCH

FITTING,
SUCTION LINE

66720

MAKE FROM
FLEX LINE, DISCHARGE

.6” OD x 32” LONG
(ref. 303094 - discard end fittings)

FITTING,
FLEX CONDUIT

8706-109



P
L361  S

ervice P
arts List - W

FAE
-30F Fryer 

6 

WFAE-30F  ACCESSORIES & REMOVEABLE COMPONENTS 

OPTIONAL LEAF FILTER
(ref. 305627)

FILTER RESERVOIR
66717

FILTER SCREEN
66446

FILTER PAPER
21711 (pk 100)

FILTER PAPER
HOLDER 66744

BRUSH, CLEANING
ELEMENT 21647

PADDLE, STIRRING
CHICKEN 22515

BRUSH, CLEANING FRYER
(HI-TEMP) 22516

OPTIONAL FRY BASKETS
CONTACT FACTORY FOR

PRICE & AVAILABILITY

FRY BASKET
(STD) 22685

BASKET HANDLE
500249

FLAVOR-SAVER
FILTER POWDER

(not shown)
22442 (9 packs)

PIVOT, CRADLE
MOUNT 67349

CRADLE
67353

DOWEL, CLEANOUT
FRYER 69752




